

No. 15-305

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LITO MARTINEZ ASIGNACION,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKMERS GENOA
SCHIFFAHRTSGESELLSCHAFT mbH & CIE KG,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE SEAMEN'S CHURCH INSTITUTE
OF NY & NJ AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES M. MALONEY
33 Bayview Avenue
Port Washington, NY 11050
(516) 767-1395
maritimelaw@nyu.edu
Counsel of Record

Of Counsel

DOUGLAS B. STEVENSON
Director, Center for Seafarers' Rights
THE SEAMEN'S CHURCH INSTITUTE OF NY & NJ
50 Broadway, 26th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 349-9090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	6
A. The Petition for <i>Certiorari</i> Should Be Granted Because the Philippine Arbitration Scheme Violates the Public Policy of the United States.	6
B. The Prospective-Waiver Doctrine Is Applicable in the Context of Non- Statutory Rights..	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Management Co., Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. 09-3106, 2015 A.M.C. 444, 2014 WL 3894079 (D. Md. 2014)	13
<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943)	11
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	10
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938)	8
<i>Commonwealth Coasting Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	14 n.15
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Lines</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932)	10
<i>DeZon v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943)	10
<i>Generica Ltd. v. Pharmaceutical Basics, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 1997)	14 n.16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Harden v. Gordon,
11 F. Cas. 480 (2 Mason 541),
2000 A.M.C. 893 (C.C.D. Me. 1823) 8-13

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895) 13

*Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan
Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Gefara*,
364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004) 6

Miles v. Melrose,
882 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1989) 7 n.5

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth,
473 U.S. 614 (1985) 19 n.28

N.L.R.B. v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.,
837 F.2d 1387 (5th Cir. 1988) 11

NYK Cool A.B. v. Pacific Fruit, Inc.,
507 Fed. Appx. 83 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . 14 n.15

Reed v. Canfield,
20 F. Cas. 426 (1 Sumn. 195)
(C.C.D. Mass. 1832) 8 n.9

Sunshine Mining Co. v. United Steelworkers,
823 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1987) 14 n.17

The Osceola, 189 U.S. 158 (1903) 7 n.8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont'd*)

Vaughan v. Atkinson,
369 U.S. 527(1962) 10

Vella v. Ford Motor Co.,
421 U.S. 1 (1975) 8

Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer,
515 U.S. 528 (1995) 19 n.29

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10 14 n.15

9 U.S.C. § 205 6 n.4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement
of Foreign Arbitral Awards,
21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 *passim*

Statement of the President (October 7, 2015)
regarding the sinking of EL FARO 8 n.10

The National Strategy for Maritime Security
(September 2005) 11 n.11

United States Department of Transportation,
Maritime Administration
2013 Annual Report 12 n.12
